

RSA No.326 of 2015

11.12.2015 Present: Mr. D.S. Nainta, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Dy. AG for the appellant.

Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashisth, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP No.11112 of 2015

Heard. The trial Court has decreed the suit for the relief of permanent prohibitory injunction against the applicant/appellant. The judgment and decree passed by the trial Court has been affirmed by the learned Appellate Court also vide judgment and decree under challenge in the main appeal. The main appeal stands admitted for final hearing. Therefore, a direction to the parties to maintain status quo qua nature and possession of the suit land during the pendency of the appeal would serve the ends of justice. The application is accordingly allowed. Consequently, there shall be a direction to the parties to maintain status quo qua nature and possession of the suit land during the pendency of the appeal. The application stands accordingly disposed of.

**(Dharam Chand Chaudhary)
Judge**

December 11, 2015
(shankar)